the relevant laws, rules and regulations to which the Company is subject and therefore
must be fulfilled and could not be waived. Accordingly, there is no intention on the parties
to waive any of the conditions.

In the event that the above conditions are not fulfilled by the Long Stop Date, the Placing
Agreement will lapse and none of the parties will have any liabilities to the other save
for any antecedent breaches thereof.

Application for listing
Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Warrants and any Shares that may fall to be issued
upon the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants. Subject to the
fulfillment of the above conditions, it is expected that dealings in the Warrants on the
Stock Exchange will commence on 3 October 2005.

Shareholding structure of the Company
The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of the
Company upon exercise in full of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants are
set out as below:

As at the date Immediately after the conversion
of this announcement of the Warrants in full

Approximate Approximate
Director No. of Shares percentage No. of Shares percentage

Mr. Chu 343,052,000 9.19 343,052,000 7.81
Mr. Cheung Wai Tung 10,000,000 0.27 10,000,000 0.23
Mr. Henry Chang Manayan 2,000,000 0.05 2,000,000 0.05
Mr. Wan Xiaolin 500,000 0.01 500,000 0.01

Placees – 0 660,000,000 15.02
Other public Shareholders 3,378,427,642 90.48 3,378,427,642 76.88

Total 3,733,979,642 100.00 4,393,979,642 100.00

Apart from Mr. Chu, there is no person known to the Directors who was, as at the date
of this announcement, directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the issued share
capital of the Company.

General
The Company is an investment holding company with its subsidiaries principally engaged
in the publication of comics, sales of Chinese operating system, processor, eTextbook and
application software and investment holding.

The Prospectus containing further information relating to the Placing will be despatched
to Shareholders for information only.

Save as for terminated placing of convertible bonds of up to HK$300,000,000 as set out